Lapse and surrender rates are based on the Group’s historical experience of lapses and surrenders.

	 Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Group’s own risk exposure.

	 The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:
	 •  	 Mortality risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder death experience being different than expected
	 •  	 Longevity risk – risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected
	 •   	 Investment return risk – risk of loss arising from actual returns being different than expected
	 •  	 Expense risk – risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected
	 • 	 Policyholder decision risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) being different than

expected

	 These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the Group, type of risk insured or
by industry.

	 Life insurance contract sensitivity analysis

		 				   Impact	 Impact on
				   Change in	 Impact on	 on net	 profit before	 Impact on
	 At 31 December 2015	 assumptions	 liabilities	 liabilities	 income tax	 equity

	 Base
	 Mortality	 +10%	  1 829 764 	  1 829 764 	 (1 829 764)	 (1 358 600)
	 Mortality	 -10%	 (1 877 740)	 (1 877 740)	  1 877 740 	  1 394 222
	 Investment return	 +1%	 (1 193 266)	 (1 193 266)	  1 193 266 	   886 000
	 Expense	 +10%	  1 426 039 	  1 426 039 	 (1 426 039)	 (1 058 834)
	 Lapse and surrenders rate	 +10%	 (660 964)	 (660 964)	   660 964 	   490 766

	 At 31 December 2014
	 Base
	 Mortality	 +10%	 (1 096 464)	 (1 096 464)	 (1 096 464)	 (814 125)
	 Mortality	 -10%	  1 129 410 	  1 129 410 	  1 129 410 	 (838 587)
	 Investment return	 +1%	  1 126 819 	  1 126 819 	  1 126 819 	   836 663
	 Expense	 +10%	 (958 251)	 (958 251)	 (958 251)	 (711 501)
	 Lapse and surrenders rate	 +10%	   659 427 	   659 427 	   659 427 	   489 625

NOtES tO tHE CONSOLIDAtED FINANcIAL StAtEMENtS (cONtINUED)

66 First Mutual Holdings Limited 2015 Annual Report

4 	 GROUP FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.8	 Insurance risk (continued)

4.8.1	 Life insurance risks (continued)

	 Concentration risk
	 The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and

level of insured benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography and
number of contracts written per product type. The following tables show the concentration of life insurance liabilities